Bill No. 18 of 1939.

A BILL TO AMEND THE PROVINCIAL PARKS AND PROTECTED AREAS ACT.

NOTE.

This Bill amends The Provincial Parks and Protected Areas Act by providing that no action shall lie against any Board appointed pursuant to that Act or any member thereof or any person having the management or control of any provincial park or protected area for the recovery of damages arising out of anything done or omitted to be done by any person in any such park or area.

R. Andrew Smith,

Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill and is offered merely as a partial explanation of some of its provisions.)

BILL

No. 18 of 1939.

An Act to Amend The Provincial Parks and Protected Areas Act.

(Assented to

, 1939.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as "The Provincial Parks and Protected Areas Act Amendment Act, 1939."
- 2. The Provincial Parks and Protected Areas Act, being chapter 60 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1930, is hereby amended by inserting therein immediately after section 13 the following new section:
- "13a. No action shall lie against any Board, or any member thereof or any official or person having the management or control pursuant to any of the provisions of this Act of any provincial park or protected area for the recovery of damages arising out of anything done or omitted to be done by any person in, on, or about any provincial park or protected area or in relation thereto."
- $\ensuremath{\mathbf{3.}}$ This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

EIGHTH SESSION

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

3 GEORGE VI

1939

BILL

An Act to Amend The Provincial Parks and Protected Areas Act.

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

Hon. Mr. Fallow.

EDMONTON: A. Shnitka, King's Printer 1939